

66373-9

66373-9

NO. 66373-9-I

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ALI D.  
(D.O.B. 7/19/92),

Appellant.

2011 JUN 21 PM 4:43  
CLERK OF COURT  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1000 4TH AVENUE  
SEATTLE, WA 98101  
1000 4TH AVENUE  
SEATTLE, WA 98101

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

NANCY P. COLLINS  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

D. ARGUMENT ..... 4

THE COURT IMPERMISSIBLY DENIED ALI D. HIS RIGHT TO POSSESS A FIREARM BASED ON AN ALLEGATION THAT WAS NEVER CHARGED OR PROVEN AND THIS PROHIBITION VIOLATES THE STATE AND FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO BEAR ARMS ..... 4

1. The charging document must provide notice of the legal and factual elements of the charged offense ..... 4

2. The charging document contains no support for the domestic violence claim or the additional punishment it mandates..... 6

3. The Second Amendment and the more protective requirements of Article I, section 24 bar the State from denying Ali D. the right to possess a firearm for a misdemeanor..... 9

4. The court lacked authority to prohibit Ali D. from possessing a firearm ..... 16

E. CONCLUSION ..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Washington Supreme Court Decisions**

Leonard v. Territory, 2 Wash.Terr. 381, 7 P. 872 (1885).....5

Madison v. State, 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007).....14

State v. Armenta, 134 Wn.2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997).....16

State v. Gunwall, 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986) .....11, 14

State v. Kjorsvik, 117 Wn.2d 93, 812 P.2d 86 (1991).....4

State v. Leach, 113 Wn.2d 679, 782 P.2d 552 (1989) .....5

State v. Quismundo, 164 Wn.2d 499, 192 P.3d 342 (2008).....6

State v. Recuenco, 163 Wn.2d 428, 180 P.3d 1276 (2008) ...5, 7, 9,  
16

State v. Sieyes, 168 Wn.2d 276, 225 P.3d 995 (2010) .9, 10, 11, 14

**Washington Court of Appeals Decisions**

State v. Felix, 125 Wn.App. 575, 105 P.3d 427 (2005) .....8, 9

State v. Ibsen, 98 Wn.App. 214, 989 P.2d 1184 (1989).....6

State v. O.P., 103 Wn.App. 889, 13 P.3d 1111 (2000).....8

State v. R.P.H., 147 Wn.App. 177, 195 P.3d 556 (2008), rev.  
granted, 169 Wn.2d 1005 (2010).....11

**United States Supreme Court Decisions**

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783, 171  
L.Ed.2d 637 (2008). .....9, 12

<u>McDonald v Chicago</u> , _U.S. _, 130 S.Ct. 3020, 177 L.Ed.2d 894 (2010).....	12
---	----

**Federal Decisions**

<u>United States v. Chester</u> , 628 F.3d 673 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 2010).....	12, 13
---	--------

**United States Constitution**

Fifth Amendment .....	4
Fourteenth Amendment.....	4, 6
Second Amendment.....	1, 2, 9, 11, 13, 14, 15
Sixth Amendment .....	4, 6

**Washington Constitution**

Article I, section 22 .....	4, 6
Article I, section 24 .....	1, 2, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15
Article VI, section 3.....	14

**Statutes**

RCW 9.41.040.....	6, 7, 16
RCW 9A.36.041 .....	3, 7

**Court Rules**

CrR 2.1 .....	4
---------------	---

**Other Authorities**

C. Kevin Marshall, "Why Can't Martha Stewart Have a Gun?" 32  
Harv. J.L.& Pub. Policy 695 (2009).....12

Laws of 1992 .....11

Laws of 1994 .....11
